

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 16 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

9-8

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITIZENS NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, HENRY W. HANFF, MELVIN C. DRAFT, AUSTIN L. FILLMON, PANDURANG Z. KAMAT, LESTER MALLETT, JAMES M. MARLOWE, DENNIS L. MURPHY, RALPH W. SHANNON, THOMAS D. STELNICKI, in their individual capacities and as directors,

CASE NO. 85,923

Petitioners,

vs.

District Court of Appeal,
2d District - No. 94-03217

LOUE E. STOCKWELL, JR. and CAMILLE L. LAROSE,

Respondents.

_____ /

Discretionary Proceeding to Review a Decision
of the Second District Court of Appeal

Respondents' Brief on the Merits

JOHNSON, BLAKELY, POPE, BOKOR,
RUPPEL & BURNS, P.A.
F. WALLACE POPE, JR.
Fla. Bar No. 124449
DUANE A. DAIKER
Fla. Bar No. 8280
P.O. Box 1368
Clearwater, Fla. 34617
(813) 461-1818
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii,iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. National bank officers have the right to contract for
 severance benefits on reasonable terms pursuant
 to the authority of a regulation promulgated under
 the National Bank Act and cases interpreting
 that regulation..... 10

 II. 12 C.F.R. §7.5220 does not circumvent the
 National Bank Act by allowing national bank officers
 to “indirectly” sue for wrongful termination or
 damages for early termination 16

 III. Citizens’ attacks on §7.5220 and the Second District’s
 public policy analysis are without merit 19

 IV. Public Policy and the legislative intent of the
 National Bank Act favor permitting national bank
 officers to contract for severance benefits in
 their employment agreements22

 V. The National Bank Act does not preclude Plaintiffs’
 additional claims.....25

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Albritton v. Gandy</i> , 531 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	29
<i>Alario v. Miller</i> , 354 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	29
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	27
<i>City of Tampa v. Braxton</i> , 616 So.2d 554 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	27
<i>Copeland v. Melrose National Bank</i> , 173 N.E. 898 (N.Y.App. 1930).....	15,16,17
<i>Ewert v. Drexel National Bank</i> , 649 N.E. 2d 487 (Ill. App. 1995).....	13,15,16,17
<i>First National Bank of Danville v. Reynolds</i> , 491 N.E. 2d 218 (Ind. App. 1986).....	11,12,14,15
<i>International Bank of Miami v. Bennett</i> , 513 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> 485 U.S. 988 (1988).....	5,7,15,16
<i>Kemper v. Worcester</i> , 435 N.E. 2d 827 (Ill. App. 1982)	28,29
<i>Koshlan v. Helvering</i> , 298 U.S. 441 (1936).....	15

Kozlowsky v. Westminster National Bank, 86 Cal Rptr.
52 (Cal.Ct.App. 1970)28,29

Rhode v. First Deposit Nat'l Bank, 497 A.2d 1214 (1985)..... 19

Schmidt v. Park Avenue Bank, N.A., 558 N.Y.S. 2d 779
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)..... 12,14,15

Sloan v. Sax, 505 So.2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....29

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §24 (Fifth) (1989 & Supp. 1993)4-5,10

28 U.S.C. §1875.....4

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. §7.5220..... 7,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,19,20, ,23, 27,30

36 Fed. Reg. 17,000 (1971)..... 10

National Banking Act of 1874, ch.106, §8, 13 Stat. 101 (1874) 10

60 Fed.Reg. 11924 19

60 Fed.Reg. 1193020,21
